

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

RASUL ROE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:22-cv-10808

HON. J. ALLISON D. BURROUGHS

Leave to File Granted On:
October 17, 2023.

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

JOSHUA S. LEVY
Acting United States Attorney

RAYFORD FARQUHAR
Deputy Civil Chief

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General
Civil Division*

WILLIAM C. PEACHEY
*Director
Office of Immigration Litigation
District Court Section*

ALEXANDER J. HALASKA
Senior Litigation Counsel

SEAN L. KING
Trial Attorney

/s/ David J. Byerley
DAVID J. BYERLEY
*Trial Attorney (DC Bar #1618599)
United States Department of Justice
Civil Division
Office of Immigration Litigation
District Court Section
P.O. Box 868, Benjamin Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044
202-532-4523 | David.Byerley@usdoj.gov*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

LEGAL BACKGROUND 2

RELEVANT FACTS OF RECORD..... 3

 I. Factual Background 3

 II. August 2021: Evacuation from Afghanistan & USCIS’s Response..... 5

 III. September-October 2021: Adjustment Post-Evacuation & Deluge in Applications. 6

 IV. November-December 2021: More Generous Afghanistan Guidance is Issued. 7

 V. January-March 2022: Denials of Afghan Beneficiaries Are Paused
 Pending Development of Even More Afghan-Friendly Guidance. 10

 VI. April 2022: USCIS Relaxes Evidentiary Burdens, Resumes Issuance of Denials 10

COMPLAINT ALLEGATIONS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 11

ARGUMENT 15

 I. Plaintiffs Are Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits. 16

 II. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish Irreparable Harm If The Injunction Is Withheld..... 21

 III. The Balance Of Harms And Public Interest Weigh In Defendants’ Favor..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Bd. of Psychiatry & Neurology, Inc. v. Johnson-Powell,
129 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1997) 22

Amanullah v. Nelson,
811 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1987) 16

ACLU v. NSA,
493 F.3d 644 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 17, 24

Biden v. Texas,
142 S. Ct. 2528 (2022) 17

Braintree Labs., Inc. v. Citigroup Global Mkts. Inc.,
622 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2010) 15

Charlesbank Equity Fund II v. Blinds To Go, Inc.,
370 F.3d 151 (1st Cir. 2004) 21, 23

Conn. Bd. of Pardons v. Dumschat,
452 U.S. 458 (1981) 18

Coquico, Inc. v. Rodriguez-Miranda,
562 F.3d 62 (1st Cir. 2009) 15

Everett J. Prescott, Inc. v. Ross,
383 F. Supp. 2d 180 (D. Me. 2005)..... 24

Franklin LLC v. Bos. Water & Sewer Comm’n,
549 F. Supp. 3d 194 (D. Mass. 2021) 15

Garcia-Mir v. Meese,
788 F.2d 1446 (11th Cir. 1986)..... 18

Kleindienst v. Mandel,
408 U.S. 753 (1972) 16, 17

Marblegate Asset Mgmt. v. Educ. Mgmt. Corp.,
75 F. Supp. 3d 592 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 22, 23

Munaf v. Geren,
553 U.S. 674 (2008) 15

Ngure v. Ashcroft,
367 F.3d 975 (8th Cir. 2004)..... 20, 21

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009) 15

Ross–Simons of Warwick v. Baccarat, Inc.,
102 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1996) 22

S.A. v. Trump,
363 F. Supp. 3d 1048 (N.D. Cal. 2018) 18

United States v. Texas,
143 S. Ct. 1964 (2023) 24

Winter v. NRDC, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 15

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1)..... 11
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(A)..... passim
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(B)..... 23
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii) 11

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 212.5 2
